
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Monday, 2nd September, 2024 
at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 

Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
PE30 5DQ 
 
Also available to view at: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC 
 
 

*Please note – the Committee will visit the site of the major application, 
24/00622/FM, prior to the meeting. It is aimed to commence the meeting at 
approximately 10.00am.  

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 

  
PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

 

 
Please note that due to the number of applications to be considered it is 
proposed that the Committee will adjourn for lunch at approximately 12.30 pm 
and reconvene at 1.10 pm. 
 
Please ensure that all mobile phones are switched to silent 
 
 
DATE: Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 
VENUE: Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's 

Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 10.00 am 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

2.   MINUTES  

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 29 
July 2024 (previously circulated).        

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 5) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 
 
Councillor appointed representatives on the Internal Drainage Boards are 
noted. 



4.   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972. 

5.   MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

7.   RECEIPT OF LATE CORRESPONDENCE ON APPLICATIONS  

 To receive the Schedule of Late Correspondence received since the 
publication of the agenda. 

8.   INDEX OF APPLICATIONS (Page 6) 

 The Committee is asked to note the Index of Applications.  

9.   DECISION ON APPLICATIONS (Pages 7 - 68) 

 The Committee is asked to consider and determine the attached Schedules of 
Planning Applications submitted by the Assistant Director. 

10.   QUALITY OF DECISIONS (Page 69) 

 The Committee is asked to note the report.  

11.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 70 - 98) 

 To receive the Schedule of Planning Applications determined by the Executive 
Director. 

 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Councillors B Anota, T Barclay, R Blunt, A Bubb, R Coates, M de Whalley, 

T de Winton, P Devulapalli, S Everett, D Heneghan, S Lintern (Vice-Chair), 
T Parish (Chair), S Ring, C Rose, Mrs V Spikings, M Storey and D Tyler 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Major Applications 
 
Please be advised that the Committee will visit the site of the major application, 
24/00622/FM as listed in the agenda, prior to the meeting. The meeting will then 
commence at 10.00am. 
 
Site Visit Arrangements for other applications 
 
When a decision for a site inspection is made at the meeting, consideration of the 
application will be adjourned, the site visited, and the meeting reconvened on the 
same day the visit takes place, where a decision on the application will then be 
made.  
 
If there are any site inspections arising fr
[...]
 or 

would a reasonable 

person think there 

are competing 

interests between 

the Council and the 

company/outside 

body?  

Other actions to mitigate 
against identified conflicts: 
1. Don’t read the papers  
2. Tell relevant officers 
3. Ask to be removed from any 
email recipient chain/group 

 
 

You can remain the meeting if the Chair 

agrees, for you to speak in your external 

capacity only. Do not vote. 

You can take part in discussions but make 

clear which capacity you are speaking in. 

Do not vote.  

You have a 

conflict. Declare 

the interest. Do 

not participate and 

do not vote. 

Declare the interest for 

the sake of openness 

and transparency. Then 

take part as normal. 

5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee  
02 September 2024 

    

INDEX OF APPLICATIONS  
TO BE DETERMINED BY THE PLANNING COMMITTEE AT THE MEETING 

TO BE HELD ON MONDAY 02 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

Item 
No. 

 

Application No. 

Location and Description of Site 
Development 

 

PARISH Recommendation Page 
No. 

     
DEFERRED ITEMS    
     
9/1(a) 23/01446/F 

Rose Cottage  Watery Lane  Grimston  
King's Lynn  PE32 1BQ 
Proposed extension and alterations to 
existing dwelling. 

GRIMSTON APPROVE 7 

     
MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS     
     
9/2(a) 24/00622/FM 

NHS  St James Medical Practice  County 
Court Road  King's Lynn PE30 5SY 
Conversion of St.James Medical Centre to 
11 Flats (Change of Use) 

KINGS LYNN APPROVE 25 

     
OTHER APPLICATIONS/APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO THE COMMITTEE  
     
9/3(a) 24/00349/F 

Cedar Lodge  2 Hamilton Road West  Old 
Hunstanton  Hunstanton  PE36 6JB 
Replacement Dwelling. 

OLD HUNSTANTON APPROVE 44 

     
9/3(b) 24/01136/F 

60 School Road  Tilney St Lawrence  
King's Lynn  PE34 4QZ 
REMOVAL OF CONDITION 5 OF 
PLANNING CONSENT M.3950 : Site for 
Erection of Bungalow (Outline Application) 

TILNEY ST 
LAWRENCE 

APPROVE 63 

     
 

 

6

Agenda Item 8



Farm

18.4m

18.3m

Pond

D
rain

R
O

A
D

The Rectory

E
L
[...]
urther clarification in relation to parking requirements, the status of 
neighbouring land to the north in terms of use as garden space as well as the civil 
matters on site.     
 
The report has been amended to reflect this, with additional clarification/information 
included within the officer’s report in bold. In addition, late representations from the 
previous application are included within this report, again in bold. 
 
The application site relates to one of an existing pair of cottages within rural Grimston, 
outside of the Development Boundary for the village. These cottages are classed as non-
designated heritage assets as they appear on the First OS Map (1879-1886), and still retain 
their traditional form and character. The attached neighbouring cottage is to the east of the 
dwelling and site, with the neighbour’s plot wrapping around to the north of the application 
site. To the south and west lie open agricultural fields.  
 
The application itself seeks planning permission for a two-storey side extension to the west 
of the property.  
 
Key Issues 
 

• Principle of development 

• Form and character 

• Impact on neighbour amenity 

• Parking and highway safety 

• Protected species  

• Any other matters requiring consideration prior to determination of the application 
 
 
 

9



 

Planning Committee 
02 September 2024 

24/01446/F 

 
Recommendation  
 
APPROVE 
 

 
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
The application site relates to an existing pair of two storey, pitched roof cottages within rural 
Grimston. The existing dwelling forming this application currently includes a single storey 
side projection to the west. The site is outside of the Development Boundary for the village 
and these cottages are classed as non-designated heritage assets as they appear on the 
First OS Map (1879 - 1886), and still retain their traditional form and character. The attached 
neighbouring cottage is to the east of the dwelling and site, with the neighbours plot 
wrapping around to the north of the application site. To the south and west lie open 
agricultural fields.  
 
The application itself seeks planning permission for a two-storey side extension to the west 
of the property with matching eaves and a slightly lower ridge. The extension would be 
approx. 3.9m wide, approx. 7.6 m deep (approx. 4.8m deep to the side facing gable and 
approx. 2.8m to the rear projection) and approx. 6.8m high. Materials would include facing 
brick and red clay pantiles. The extension would be set back from the front elevation with a 
side facing gable. To the rear, the projection would have a rear facing gable in line with the 
existing two storey rear projection. 
 
 
SUPPORTING CASE  
 
The application is recommended for approval by the Planning Officer. 
 
Consultation/Planning Process: 
 
Consultation has been had with both the Planning Officer and Conservation, the 
application proposal has been revised from the applicant’s original design to a 
reduced scheme, in terms of height, width and material to a achieve a proposal which 
has a recommendation for approval from the Planning Officer.  
 
Appearance: 
 
The extension is subservient to the main cottages, uses traditional brick and tiled 
finishes in accordance with Conservation Officer desired appearance. The extension 
continues the row of cottages. 
 
Scale: 
 
The scale of the extension is in keeping with the existing cottages, whilst being 
subservient. 
 
Access: 
 
Access will remain to the property as current, unaffected by the proposed extension, 
the drawings (Existing and Proposed) throughout have identified the land in 
ownership of the applicant (edged red). These plans were issued to highways as part 

10



 

Planning Committee 
02 September 2024 

24/01446/F 

of the planning consultation period and have been considered by the Highways 
Authority (see below responses). 
 
Highways Consultation responses 
 
(Sets out NCC Highways responses and lack of objection which are 
[...]
s (Change of Use) 

Location: 
 

NHS  St James Medical Practice  County Court Road  King's Lynn 

Applicant: 
 

Ruby Circle Ltd 

Case  No: 
 

24/00622/FM  (Full Application - Major Development) 

Case Officer: Mrs Jade Calton 
 

Date for Determination: 
17 July 2024  

Extension of Time Expiry Date: 
9 September 2024  
 

 

Reason for Referral to Planning Committee – Relation of Cllr Ring 

 

Neighbourhood Plan:  No  

 

 
Case Summary 
 
The application relates to St James Medical Centre (currently vacant), a two storey detached 
building, situated on the western side of County Court Road, King’s Lynn. 
 
The site lies within King’s Lynn’s Conservation Area and the building is considered to be a 
non-designated heritage asset. 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the change of use of the building to 11 flats. 
 
Key Issues 
 

• Principle 

• Design / Impact upon Heritage Assets  

• Residential Amenity 

• Highway Safety 

• Flood Risk 

• Other Material Considerations  
 
Recommendation 
 
APPROVE 
 

 
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
The application relates to St James Medical Centre (currently vacant), a two storey detached 
building, situated on the western side of County Court Road, King’s Lynn. 
 
The site lies within King’s Lynn’s Conservation Area and the building is considered to be a 
non-designated heritage asset. The building is also directly adjacent to The Walks, a Grade 
II registered Park and Garden.  

27



Planning Committee 
02 September 2024 

24/00622/FM 

There are a mix of other surrounding uses, including residential to the east and south-east, a 
day-care nursery to the south-west, a cemetery to the south, a health centre and offices to 
the south.  
 
Full planning permission is sought for the change of use of the building to 11 flats, 
comprising; 
 
2 X 1 bed /1- person  
1 X 1 bed / 2- person  
6 X 2 beds / 3- person  
2 X 2 beds / 4- person 
 
One flat would utilise two floors, and the remainder ten would be on one level.  
 
There
[...]
d from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of His 
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2023.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Legend

0100024314

1:2,500

44



Gardens

8
1

5 6

2

7

Allotment

Court

Old Barns

Le Strange

Erpingham

19.2m

SE
A

LA
N

E

El Sub Sta

36

23

33

18
16

39

19

15

57

31

13

17

10

35

25

37

12

14

27

11

H
A

M
O

N
 C

L
O

S
E

HAMILTON ROAD WEST

35a

1

151
8

17

1

11

11

29Mariners

4
0

Court

2

Scale:

24/00349/F

Cedar Lodge  2 Hamilton Road West  Old Hunstanton  Hunstanton PE36 6JB

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Department
 

BCKLWN

16/08/2024

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of His 
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2023.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Legend

0100024314

1:1,250

45



AGENDA ITEM 9/3(a) 
 

Planning Committee 
02 September 2024 

24/00349/F 

Parish: 
 

Old Hunstanton 

 

Proposal: 
 

Replacement Dwelling (self build). 

Location: 
 

Cedar Lodge  2 Hamilton Road West  Old Hunstanton  Hunstanton 

Applicant: 
 

Mr Dighton 

Case  No: 
 

24/00349/F  (Full Application) 

Case Officer: Connor Smalls 
 

Date for Determination: 
3 May 2024  

Extension of Time Expiry Date: 
6 September 2024  
 

 

Reason for Referral to Planning Committee – Referred by Sifting Panel. 

 

Neighbourhood Plan:   Yes 

 

 
Case Summary 
 
The application site relates to an existing two storey detached dwelling located within a 
residential area and prominent corner plot within Old Hunstanton at the junction of Hamilton 
Road West and Sea Lane. The site is not located within the Norfolk Coast National 
Landscape but is directly adjacent to the Old Hunstaton Conservation Area. In addition, 
there are several Listed and Non-Designated vernacular cottages located on Sea Lane in 
close proximity to the site including directly to the south.   
 
The application itself proposes the demolition of the existing dwelling and a replacement 
dwelling with associated landscaping.  
 
Key Issues 
 

• Principle of development 

• Form and character 

• Impact on neighbour amenity 

• Highway safety and parking 

• Flood risk and drainage 

• Any other matters requiring consideration prior to determination of the application 
 
Recommendation  
 
APPROVE 
 

 
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
The application site relates to an existing two storey detached dwelling of late 20th century 
design. The site is located within a residential area with neighbouring properties immediately 
to the east and south with further residential development across Sea Lane to the west and 
across Hamilton Road West to the north. The site consists of a prominent corner plot within 

46



 

Planning Committee 
02 September 2024 

24/00349/F 

Old Hunstanton at the junction of Hamilton Road West and Sea Lane. The land level of site 
is level with Hamilton Road West at the access to the site however towards the corner with 
Sea Lane and Sea Lane itself the site is higher with a verge to the side of the plot down to 
the road level of Sea Lane. Land Levels also drop to the north of the site towards the 
coastline which adds to the prominence of the plot. The site is not located within the Norfolk 
Coast National Landscape but is directly adjacent to the Old Hunstaton Conservation Area. 
In addition, there are several Listed and Non-Designated vernacular cottages located on Sea 
Lane in close proximity to the site including directly to the southern boundary.   
 
The application itself proposes the demolition of the existing dwelling and a replacement 
dwelling consisting of a two-storey wing adjacent to Sea Lane connecting to a single storey 
garage (in the general location of the existing), a central flat roof two storey element with a 
further two storey wing adjac
[...]
s Lynn PE34 4QZ

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Department
 

BCKLWN

14/08/2024

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of His 
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2023.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Legend

0100024314

1:1,250

64



AGENDA ITEM 9/3(b) 
 

Planning Committee 
02 September 2024 

24/01136/F 

Parish: 
 

Tilney St Lawrence 

 

Proposal: 
 

REMOVAL OF CONDITION 5 OF PLANNING CONSENT M.3950 : Site 
for Erection of Bungalow (Outline Application)  
 

Location: 
 

60 School Road  Tilney St Lawrence  King's Lynn  Norfolk 

Applicant: 
 

Mr M Whitear 

Case  No: 
 

24/01136/F  (Full Application) 

Case Officer: Kirsten Jeavons 
 

Date for Determination: 
15 August 2024  

Extension of Time Expiry Date: 
9 September 2024  
 

 

Reason for Referral to Planning Committee – Applicant is related to a member of staff 

involved in the planning process.   

 

Neighbourhood Plan:  No  

 

 
Case Summary 
 
The application seeks permission for the removal of Condition 5 of Planning consent 
M.3950: Site for Erection of Bungalow (Outline Application).  
 
Condition 5 states 'The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to persons employed or 
last employed locally in agriculture as defined in Section 221(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning act 1962, or in forestry and the dependants of such person'.  
 
The application site is located within the development boundary of Tilney St Lawrence, 
which is classed as a Key Rural Service Centre within Policy DM2 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Plan (SADMPP 2016).  
 
The application site is located to the west of School Road and the site consists of a 
detached, single storey, buff brick bungalow. 
 
Key Issues 
 
Principle of Development  
Other material considerations  
 
Recommendation 
 
APPROVE 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

65



 

Planning Committee 
02 September 2024 

24/01136/F 

THE APPLICATION 
 
The application site is located within the development boundary of Tilney St Lawrence.  
 
The site consists of a detached, single storey, buff brick bungalow and the dwelling is 
located to the west of School Road.  
 
Planning permission is sought for the removal of condition 5 attached to planning consent 
M.3950: Site for the Erection of Bungalow. Condition 5 restricts the occupation of the 
dwelling to those employed in agriculture.  
 
No alterations or other amendments have been proposed as part of this application.  
 
 
SUPPORTING CASE  
 
The dwelling at 60 School Road, Tilney St Lawrence was approved under planning 
permission M.3950. The permission included condition 05 which limited the occupation of 
the dwelling to a person(s) employed in agriculture or a dependent of such a person. 
 
Since M.3950 was approved a different Development Plan for the area was adopted. This 
included development boundaries and a policy, namely DM2, which supports development in 
principle inside of these boundaries with no special justification required. 
 
60 School Road now sits within the defined development boundary for the area and 
accordingly, under the current Development Plan and Policy DM2, it is an acceptable 
development in principle and no special justification by means of an occupational restriction 
is required. Accordingly, condition 05 of the original planning permission M.3950 is no longer 
reasonable or necessary. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework and the associated Planning Practice Guidance 
states that where conditions are not reasonable or necessary they should not be used. As 
such given that condition 05 of M.3950 is no longer reasonable or necessary as a result of 
the current Development Plan, it is not National Planning Policy Framework compliant and 
accordingly the condition can be removed. 
 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
M.3950: Site for Erection of Bungalow (Outline Permission) - Approved 11th November 1969 
 
M.4021: Erection of Detached Three-Bedroom Bungalow - Approved 23rd January 1970 
 
Both permissions were conditioned with an agriculture employment occupation restriction.  
 
 
RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
 
Parish Council: NO COMMENT 
 
 
REPRESENTATIONS  
 
None received.  
 

66



 

Planning Committee 
02 September 2024 

24/01136/F 

LDF CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 
 
CS02 - The Settlement Hierarchy 
 
CS06 - Development in Rural Areas 
 
SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES PLAN 2016 
 
DM2 – Development Boundaries 
 
DM6 - Housing Needs of Rural Workers 
 
NATIONAL GUIDANCE  

 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
National Design Guide 2021 
 
 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The main considerations are: 
 

• Principle of development 

• Other material considerations  
 
Principle of Development: 
 
The application is for the removal of condition 5 attached to planning permission: M.3950: 
Site for Erection of Bungalow (Outline Application) at 60 School Road, Tilney St Lawrence.  
 
Planning consent M.3950 as approved on the 11th of November 1969 was for the erection of 
a bungalow at land west of School Road, Tilney St Lawrence. Condition 5 attached to this 
permission stated that 'The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to persons employed 
or last employed locally in agriculture as defined in Section 221(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning act 1962, or in forestry and the dependants of such person'. The reason for this 
condition was to ensure that the bungalow was only used in connection with the agricultural 
use of the adjoining land, and it was the policy of the Local Planning Authority to only 
approve the erection of dwellings outside the village settlement in cases of special 
agricultural needs. 
 
Policy DM6 of the SADMPP 2016 includes criteria for the relaxation or removal of 
agricultural occupancy conditions. At the time of the original outline application, the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
253 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on Monday, 2nd 
September, 2024 at 10.00 am in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Parish (Chair) 
Councillors B Anota, T Barclay, R Blunt, A Bubb, R Coates, M de Whalley, 

P Devulapalli, S Everett, D Heneghan, B Long, C Rose, J Rust, S Sandell and 
Mrs V Spikings 

 

PC41:   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Ring (Cllr 
Rust sub), Councillor Tyler (Cllr Sandell sub), Councillor de Winton 
(Cllr Long sub) and Councillor Storey. 
 

PC42:   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PC43:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PC44:   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

The Chair reported that there was an item of urgent business for the 
Committee to note.  The Planning Control Manager explained that 
planning application 24/00264/F was determined under delegated 
powers as a result of the applicant/agent’s failure to disclose an 
interest relating to a direct relative of a Councillor of the Authority.  
 
The purpose of the report was to notify Members of this procedural 
irregularity which would be reported to the Monitoring Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the report and that the decision had been issued. 
Officers would work with the Monitoring Officer to ensure that the 
circumstances would not happen again. 
 

PC45:   MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were none. 



 
254 

 

 

PC46:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

The Chair reported that any correspondence received had been read 
and passed to the appropriate officer. 
 

PC47:   RECEIPT OF LATE CORRESPONDENCE ON APPLICATIONS  
 

A copy of the late correspondence received after the publication of the 
agenda, which had been previously circulated, was tabled.  A copy of 
the agenda would be held for public inspection with a list of background 
paper. 
 

PC48:   DECISION ON APPLICATIONS  
 

The Committee considered schedules of applications for planning 
permission submitted by the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Environment (copies of the schedules were published with the 
agenda).  Any changes to the schedules will be recorded in the 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be determined, as set out at (i) – (iv) 
below, where appropriate, to the conditions and reasons or grounds of 
refusal, set out in the schedules signed by the Chair. 
 
(i) 23/01446/F 

Grimston:  Rose Cottage, Watery Lane:  Proposed 
extension and alterations to existing dwelling: Mr and Mrs 
Howling 
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The case officer reminded Members that the application had been 
deferred from the previous meeting held on 29 July 2024 in order to 
seek further clarification in relation to parking requirement, the status of 
neighbouring land to the north in terms of use as garden space, as well 
as the civil matters on site.   
 
The application site related to one of an existing pair of cottages within 
rural Grimston, outside of the development boundary for the village. 
The cottages were classed as non-designated heritage assets as they 
appeared on the first OS Map (1879-1886), and still retained their 
traditional form and character. The attached neighbouring cottage was 
to the east of the dwelling and site, with the neighbour’s plot wrapping 
around to the north of the application site. To the south and west was 
open agricultural fields.  
 
The application sought planning permission for a two-storey side 
extension to the west of the property.  

https://youtu.be/d58hFN95FDE?t=347


 
255 

 

 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination 
at the request of Councillor de Whalley. 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration when 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 
 
In accordance with the adopted public speaking protocol, Mr Mark Dye 
(objecting) and Alan Loy (objecting on behalf of the Parish Council) 
addressed the Committee in relation to the application. 
 
In response to comments raised by the public speakers the case officer 
advised that parking issues had been addressed within the report and 
NCC as statutory consultee had raised no objection on the parking or 
safety elements, the relationship with the adjoining property and area 
of land to the north of the site had been addressed in the report.  The 
issue of the pumping station had been addressed within the report.  
The Committee needed to consider that a lot of the proposal could be 
carried out under permitted development rights. 
 
Following the debate, the Planning Control Manager pointed out that 
there had been no statutory objection to the application on highways / 
drainage grounds. 
 
Councillor de Whalley proposed that the application be refused on the 
grounds of overlooking and parking.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Devulapalli. 
 
Following advice from the legal representative regarding going against 
the County Highways advice, Councillor de Whalley agreed to remove 
parking from the reasons for refusal. 
 
For clarification, the Planning Control Manager explained that from 
what she had heard from the Committee the reasons for refusal related 
to the proposed additional window would lead to the intensification of 
overlooking of the adjacent garden which would be detrimental to 
neighbour amenity. 
 
The Planning Control Manager stated that a condition could be 
imposed regarding a construction management plan. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer carried out a roll call on the proposal 
to refuse the application and after having been put to the vote, was lost 
(7 votes for refusal, 9 votes against). 
 
The Planning Control Manager added that an additional condition could 
be imposed to include a construction management plan, which was 
agreed by the Committee. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll call on the 
recommendation to approve the application subject to an additional 



 
256 

 

condition requiring a Construction Management Plan and, after having 
been put to the vote, was carried (9 votes for 7 votes against). 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as recommended 
subject to the imposition of an additional condition requiring a 
Construction Management Plan. 
 
(ii) 24/00622/FM 

King’s Lynn:  NHS St James Medical Practice, County Court 
Road:  Conversion of St James Medical Centre to 11 flats 
(change of use):  Ruby Circle Ltd 

 
The Committee had visited the site prior to the meeting. 
 
Councillors Barclay, Bubb and Devulapalli took no part in the debate or 
decision as they had not been present for the site visit. 
 
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The case officer introduced the report and explained that the 
application related to St James Medical Centre (currently vacant), a 
two-storey detached building situated on the western side of County 
Court Road, King’s Lynn. 
 
The site was located within the King’s Lynn Conservation Area and the 
building was considered to be a non-designated heritage asset.  Full 
planning permission was sought for the change of use of the building to 
11 flats. 
 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination 
as the applicant was a relation of Councillor Ring. 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration when 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 
 
It was proposed that condition 5 be amended to include external noise 
sources (including glazing details) which was agreed by the 
Committee. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll call on the 
recommendation to approve the application with the amendment to 
Condition 5 to include external noise sources (including glazing details) 
and, after having been put to the vote, was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as recommended 
subject to conditions 2, 5 and 13 being amended. 
 
The Committee then adjourned at 11.15 am and reconvened at 11.25 
am 
 
(iii) 24/00349/F 

https://youtu.be/d58hFN95FDE?t=2978


 
257 

 

Old Hunstanton:  Cedar Lodge, 2 Hamilton Road West:  
Replacement dwelling:  Mr Dighton 

 
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The case officer introduced the report and explained that the 
application site related to an existing two storey detached dwelling 
located within a residential area and prominent corner plot within Old 
Hunstanton at the junction of Hamilton Road West and Sea Lane. The 
site was not located within the Norfolk Coast National Landscape but is 
directly adjacent to the Old Hunstanton Conservation Area. In addition, 
there are several Listed and Non-Designated vernacular cottages 
located on Sea Lane in close proximity to the site including directly to 
the south.  
 
The application itself proposes the demolition of the existing dwelling 
and a replacement dwelling with associated landscaping. 
 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination 
at the request of the Planning Sifting Panel 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration when 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 
 
In accordance with the adopted public speaking protocol, Mr G Hazell 
(objecting), Mark Roberts (objecting on behalf of Old Hunstanton 
Parish Council) and Jason Law (supporting) addressed the Committee 
in relation to the application. 
 
The Committee then agreed to amend Condition 8 in relation to the 
boundary treatment. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll call on the 
recommendation to approve the application and, after having been put 
to the vote, was carried (8 votes for 7 votes against and 1 abstention). 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as recommended 
subject to Condition 8 being amended. 
 
(iv) 24/01136/F 

Tilney All Saints:  60 School Road, Tilney St Lawrence:  
Removal of condition 5 of planning consent M.3950:  Site 
for erection of bungalow (Outline Application): Mr Whitear 
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
In presenting the report the case officer explained that the application 
sought permission for the removal of Condition 5 of Planning consent 
M.3950: Site for Erection of Bungalow (Outline Application).  
 

https://youtu.be/d58hFN95FDE?t=5349
https://youtu.be/d58hFN95FDE?t=7616


 
258 

 

Condition 5 stated 'The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to 
persons employed or last employed locally in agriculture as defined in 
Section 221(1) of the Town and Country Planning act 1962, or in 
forestry and the dependants of such person'.  
 
The application site is located within the development boundary of 
Tilney St Lawrence, which is classed as a Key Rural Service Centre 
within Policy DM2 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Plan (SADMPP 2016).  
 
The application site is located to the west of School Road and the site 
consisted of a detached, single storey, buff brick bungalow. 
 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination 
as the applicant was related to a member of staff involved in the 
planning process. 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration when 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 
 
In accordance with the adopted public speaking protocol, Mr Gareth 
Edwards (supporting) addressed the Committee in relation to the 
application. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll call on the 
recommendation to approve the application and, after having been put 
to the vote was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as recommended. 
 

PC49:   QUALITY OF DECISIONS  
 

The Committee noted the quality of decisions. 
 

PC50:   DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

The Committee received schedules relating to the above. 
 
RESOLVED: That the reports be noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.15 pm 
 

 


